NRC FORM 464 Part | : U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION | FOIA | RESPONSE NUMBER
(12-2015) o, ‘ ) :
RESPONSE TO FREEDOM OF 2016-0510 !
YRIEF: INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) REQUEST ‘
RESPORSE INTERIM FINAL
REQUESTER: DATE:
Julian Tarver . NOV 1 6 2016

DESCRIPTION OF REQUESTED RECORDS:
Copies of all FOIA referrals to NRC from other agencies from 2014 through current date

PART I. -- INFORMATION RELEASED

Agency records subject to the request are already available in publ|c ADAMS or on microfiche in the NRC Public Document
Room.

Agency records subject to the request are enclosed.

Records subject fo the request that contain information originated by or of interest to another Federal agency have been
referred to that agency (see comments section) for a disclosure determination and direct response to you.

We are continuing o process your request.

NU O RO

See Comments.

PART LA - FEES

AMOUNT*

$

[ ] You will be billed by NRC for the amount listed. None. Minimum fée threshold not met.

D You will receive a refund for the amount listed. D Fees waived.

*See Comments for details

PART L.B -- INFORMATION NOT LOCATED OR WITHHELD FROM DISCLOSURE

We did not locate any agency records responsive to your request. Note: Agencies may treat three discrete categories of law
enforcement and national security records as not subject to the FOIA ("exclusions™). 5 U.S.C. 552(c). This is a standard
notification given to all requesters; it should not be taken to mean that any excluded records do, or do not, exist.

We have withheld certain information pursuant to the FOIA exemptions described, and for the reasons stated, in Part Il

D Because this is an interim response to your request, you may not appeal at this time. We will notify you of your right to
appeal any of the responses we have issued in response to your request when we issue our final determination.

You may appeal this final determination within 30 calendar days of the date of this response by sending a letter or email to
D the FOIA Officer, at U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, D.C. 20555-0001, or FOIA. Resource@nrc gov.
Please be sure to include on your letter or email that it is a "FOIA Appeal.”

PART I.C COMMENTS ( Use attached Comments continuation page if required)

In conformance with the FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, the NRC is informing you that you have the right to seek
assistance from the NRC’s FOIA Public Liaison.

Your FOIA response was delayed because we had to wait on responses from outside agencies.

SIGNATURE - FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT OFFICER , / D - . Y
Nina Argent, Acting FOIA Officer // / M/ / / / i’

NRC Form 464 Part | (12-2015)
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NRC FORM 464 Part I _ U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION | FOIA
(12-2015) e -
' RESPONSE TO FREEDOM OF 2016-0510
%ﬁg INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) REQUEST DATE;
| NOV 1 6 2016

PART ILA -- APPLICABLE EXEMPTIONS
Records subject to the request are being withheld in their entirety or in part under the FOIA exemption(s) as indicated below (5 U.S.C. 552(b)).

D Exemption 1: The withheld information is properly classified pursuant to an Executive Order protecting national security information.
E] Exemption 2: The withheld information relates solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of NRC.

D Exemption 3: The withheld information is specifically exempted from public disclosure by the statute indicated.

L]

D 41 U.S.C. 4702(b), which prohibits the disclosure of contractor proposals, except when incorporated into the contract between the agency and the
submitter of the proposal.
Exemption 4: The withheld information is a trade secret or confidential commercial or financial information that is being withheld for the reason(s)
indicated.
The information is considered to be proprietary because it concerns a licensee's or applicant's physical protection or material control and
accounting program for special nuclear material pursuant to 10 CFR 2.390(d)(1),,

Sections 141-145 of the Atomic Energy Act, which prohibits the disclosure of Restricted Data or Formerly Restricted Data (42 U.S.C. 2161-2165).

Section 147 of the Atomic Energy Act, which prohibits the disclosure of Unclassified Safeguards Information (42 U.S.C. 2167).

D The information is considered to be another type or confidential business (proprietary) information.
D The information was submitted by a foreign source and received in confidence pursuant to 10 CFR 2.390(d)(2).
l:] Exemption 5. The withheld information consists of interagency or intraagency records that are normally privileged in civil litigation.
D Deliberative process privilege.
D Attorney work product privilege.

,:] Attorney-client privilege.

Exemption 6: The withheld information from a personnel, medical, or similar file, is exempted from public disclosure because its disclosure would result
in a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

D Exemption 7: The withheld information consists of records compiled for law enforcement purposes and is being withheld for the reason(s) indicated.
(A) Disclosure could reasonably be expected to interfere with an open enforcement proceeding.

(C) Disclosure could reasonably be expeéted to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

(D) The information consists of names and other information the disclosure of which could reasonably be expected to reveal identities of confidential

sources.

(E) Disclosure would reveal techniques and procedures for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions, or guidelines that could reasonably be
expected to risk circumvention of the law. E

(F) Disclosure could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of an individual.

Other

RN

PART IL.B -- DENYING OFFICIALS

In accordance with 10 CFR 9.25(g) and 9.25(h) of the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission regulations, the
official(s) listed below have made the determination to withhold certain information responsive to your request.

APPELLATE OFFICIAL

DENYING OFFICIAL TITLE/OFFICE

RECORDS DENIED

EDO

SECY

rNina Argent l Acting FOIA Officer/OCIO

—

[]

L L

| O

]

| L

| ]

[]

Appeals must be made in writing within 30 calendar days of the date of this response by sending a letter
or email to the FOIA Officer, at U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, D.C. 20555-0001, or
FOIA.Resource@nrc.gov. Please be sure to include on your letter or email that it is a "FOIA Appeal.”

NRC Form 464 Part I (12-2015)
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sade avajlevle becaust 3t A3 likely €O comtritute significantly
to public understanding of the operations or sctivities of the
goverrment.
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1 am willing to pay fees For this request uwp to 3 manimur of
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Wasktnawon, D.C. 20520

Mw-mmnmnmm
“Case No. 0-2015-08632

TO: Mark A. Satorius, Executive Director of Operations and
Chief FOIA Officer
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission |

FROM:  JohnF. Hacken, Director :
Oﬂieeoflnﬁmmhmnd&mm

SUBJECT: Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Referal for
Consultation-LITIGATION

The attached Department of State material requested in the above FOIA
case appoara also 10 be of interest to your agency. Before we take final
action, wo ask that you review this material, and retumn it to us with your
secommendations.

The docoments consist of emails sent to and/or from former
of Stase Clinton on her private email account. It is our intention all
 releasod material on the State Department’s FOIA website.

: The Department is currently in litigation concerning this material and is
sequired to make monthly relsnses of documents. We would therefore

MWMMmhmmmMom«of

Our preliminary determinations are noted on each document. Portions
for withholding (if any) are as indicated, and the exemptions are noted in the
margin. Where we have requested concurrent review by other agencies, the
names of those agencies are also shown on esch document.

\@WAM
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In your reply, please reference both the case and segment numbers
ghown above. If you would like us to change our trestivent of any documment,
please provide a copy of the document showing the desired changes, or
alternatively provide the document number (shown i the upper loft carner of

 each document) along with's clear description of the desired changes.

Ifyouwisbmspuktommahomthknquw.youmw
ndaniB@stsate sgo

LAl

Should you receive any inquiries about this collection, plesse refer
them directly to us for response. Additionally, do not hesitate %o contact us
with any questions. '
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FUBWIFRAN ARKDST

Case Ne.: Q00
L Date Rec'd 2,
Ennis, Tina ;
From: Kelley, Teresa A. (AU) <TERESA KELLEY@hq.doe gov:Rglated (-aser .
Sent: Monday, December 21, 2015 3:21 PM
To: FOIA Resource )
Subject: [External_Sender] Privacy Act Request HQ-2015-00511 fromy (b)) |
Attachments; Documents.pdf -
Hello Ms. Ennis:
It was very nice speaking with you this afternoon. As a follow up to our conversation, during a review of (b)(6)

personnel security file, we located one document that originated at the NRC. Our General Counsei's office would like
your agency to review the document to make sure your agency is okay with us releasing NRC’s information. Please see
the attached document.

If you have any questions, please feel to contact me at the number below. Thank you for your assistance.

TeresaA. Kelley

Office of Headquarters Personnel
Security Operations, AU-43

-Office of Security Operations

office number: 301-903-4161

fax number: 301-903-4816




DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

WASHINGTON,OC
o-m

M(&

27 January 2016

MEMORANDUM FOR UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISS ION
FOIA/Privacy Officer
Mailstop: T-5 F09
Washington, DC 20555-0001

FROM: SAF/AAIL(FOLA)
1000 Air Force Pentagon
Wasghington DC 203130-1000

SUBIECT: Freedom of Information Act Request Consultstion - Case 2016-00023-A

1. Plesse review the attached revord in accordance with DoD 5400-7/AFMAN 33-302. The
Air Force request NRC 1o review the bracketod Sec. 1.4(a) to detennine if this information
(Radioactive Materiat Pexmit No.’s) requires redaction,

2. If you determine that parts or all of the rocords should be withheld, prepare & response to
this office citing the specific exemplion(s) from DoD 5400.7/AFMAN 133-302

3. Please return your reply to our office with a copy of all responsive documents,
clectronically via (acy.a, byeady.civ@mail.mil

4. Please refer your questions to the undersigned at (703) 692-9979.
\\Signed\\

TRACY A. BROADY
Government information Specislist




Mo - 27 United States Department of State
Rashingion, D.C. 20520

Nt Cone L0l G0y M 2188

(UNCLASSIFIED WHEN SEPARATED FROM ATTACHMENTS)
Case No. F-2014-20439

TO: Mark A. Satorius, Executive Director of Operations and
Chief FOIA Officer
U.S. Nuc)ear Regulatory Commission

FROM: John F. Hackett, Director
Office of Information Pragrams and Services

SUBJECT:  Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Referral for Consultation-
LITIGATION

The attached Department of State material requested in the above FOIA
cases appears also to be of interest to your agency. Before we take final action,
we gsk that you review this materia), and retum it to us with your
recommendations.

The documents consist of emails sent to and/or from former Secretary of
State Clinton on her private email account. It is our intention to post all released
material on the State Department’s FOLA website,

The Department is currently in titigation concerning this material and is
required to make monthiy releases of documents. We would therefore appreciate
expedited handlmg and suggest ﬁm you consult with your ofﬁa: of gemral

—SECRI—
(UNCLASSIFIED WHEN SEPARATED FROM ATTACHMENTS)




~SECRET—-
(UNCLASSIFIED WHEN SEPARATED FROM ATTACHMENTS)

Our preliminary determinations are noted o each document. Portions for
withholding (if any) are as indicated, and the exemptions are noted in the margin.
Where we have requested concwrent review by other agencies, the names of
those agencies are also shown on each document.

In your reply, please reference both the case and segment numbers shown
above. If you would like us to change our treatment of any document, please
provide a copy of the document showing the desired changes, or altematively
provide the document number (shown in the upper leit comer of cach document)
along with a clear description of the desired changes. ' '

Please be advised that you may have already seen one or more of the
attached documents, but in an abundance of caution, we are refesring these
documents to ensure each agency has been afforded the opportunity to review any
matevial containing their equities.

If you wish to speak to someone about this request, you may contact us by

email at IPS-Email-Review-201 @state.sgov.gov (ClassNet) or
jl-Review-201 v (OpenNet), or you may ¢all Behar Godani

directly at (202) 261-8343 or John Hackett at 202-261-8300.

Should you receive any inquiries about this collection, please refer them
directly to us for response. Additionally, do not hesitsate to contact us with any
questions.

Attachments — As stated

—SECREF—
(UNCLASSIFIED WHEN SEPARATED FROM ATTACHMENTS)




v National Nuclesr Sacurity Administration
NISH ™S
P.O. Sox 53400

wmlanyl MuCInr SStony ASmmsi stoe mw.m.’qli

I 27 6

MEMORANDUM FOR JANE R, SUMMERSON
DIRECTOR, FOIA/PA AND NEPA SERVICEs  Nultied Canw

FROM: " JENNIFER NTSKW“'

- QFFICE OF THE MANAGER

SUBJECY: Review and Release Aecommendation for Freedom
of information Request No. 15-00006-30

This is the final response to the above Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request seeking »
Review and Release Recommendation for a collection of documents provided by National
Nuclear Security Administration, Albuguerque Complex, Office of the General Counsel, FOIA
Office.

Sandis Corporation {Sandix) Classification Office has reviewed Sandia equity within the
provided package and did not identify any information sensitivities. Please see the
Classification Compietion letter and the Sandis itemized List of Records/Information
Seasitivity Summary sheet for more information.

Sandia nates thera is other potentislly sensitive information under of the purview of other
apenciec. it is recommended that the information in the dacument be reviewed In is anticaty
under the reviews ane compiete and the information owners approve the release.

Department of Energy Nuciear Ragulatory Commission {NRC)
FOIA Requestar Service Center FOIA Officer ’
1000 Independence Avenue, SW Mailstop: T-5 FOB
Washington, DC 20585 Washiagton, D_C. 20555-0001
Phone: 202-585-5955 Fax: 301-415-5130
Fax: 202-586-057S : Email; FOIA resourcei@nre. gov
_ | Questions: 303-415-7169

Sendia Field Office (SFO) Field Caunsel, Cynthia Wimberly and SFO Subject Matter Expert, Roy
Lybarger, have raviewed the final response and concurs with Sandia’s recommendations and
did not see issues or concerns.
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3R 27 s

Jans . Summarson -2-

We consider this request complete and closed. f you have questions, please contact
me at {505) 345-5305. ,

Attachments: »

1. Silva/Bitsie letter dated 12/2¢/2015;
2. Poliice/Silve latter dated 09/24/2015;
3. Sendia Cost Sheets;

4. SFO Cost Sheet.

< w/o attachments:
Christopher Castro, SFO/OOM
SFO Fleld Counsel

—_— . ——— e v —




RN O

| Oulofect

ez Cwappean, —
ot oy, Fabr 20 e vy s onl . Majeled Cane
T® Monia, Alsusngier
Sulsjent: Now FOIA Ruquent on Talwan and Nucisar Energy

29 Febaary 2012
Mw%m” - &,
uw-w L2 %“}
Dewr M. Mo RERE

m_oymdwmsuscmxmmu»j& pd 72
conusmnications, o-ouils, swesng docmess or soms, mcosds, peasracations, decamsoes
betwees jumsry (, 2011, mad February 29, 2012, US. sutieer jou or trede with Teinaa {aho
Wuhrd%w'ma.l' the i of Tetwan's muciesr fusl, possiradistion
CXPONTIN, waste sd/or 308, Craniem enci or cay cntes spimed 90 i
(Y IS, Tobwan Sorion 123 e o ks coopemin el e & el o 14, —
This requant inchucies, bux # cos caied 10, o-mads by snd 10 DOE officials, incloding but not Exised 10 Daciel
Possrasz, Pemr Lyoss, R Shane Johoson, Rdwand McGinais, Al Rrowaseis, fay Jomes and Giudia Risconsi, sad
quﬁhmdﬁmhM”hﬁle}.d«bﬁﬁ
between the Utited] Staces wnd Taiwan becsuse tham s ao farmnl diplosssic tiss, dhee 10 Toimen'’s waiue sanxc

hqmr#qumwm&m«cknhhmw
m gﬁwhwhwéémn fornu, m scon

1 these moonk of the madie. 1 wntver of fom hecouse sy icassem
ool Py cotmatne, ] Gk of e oo o8 Coumiben sgelbently gl
udeswrefing of the eperstiom o scivities of e governmen. “The arms servioe for whih | rpost,

Secwricy Nowswice, ia published by the highly acchized Nacioosl joamul Geoup. The arwswics 8 zvuilshie oafine

x swwglobalscuricumetwice.ay.

Pieass provide squestad copics at the soonest possible date, e this is & matisr of peessing public intesest.

ongoing negotiations sineed & ukignstely saewing the bilmenal nuclesr coopstion w0 peblic

mauma.mx.wwwamwmam
ok - .\ Y & 1 Y 1 MNEDOIDIG .,_..u_« -. S T Ve ﬁ

a stroeg insemst i undesstanding the issues and codisions sucrousdieg funes Thiwan activices i ucir entegy,

sed US, coopesacion sod sesictace tonard that end, parsicubisdy given the proliferstion of saclear ars

[ §




Mhh*ww-dmrnﬂybhkﬂdhﬁum

Amnhpﬁnhﬂ-}:‘w h-. lf,uz auq"md‘th

Umhqwhbﬁghmh*-cm below. Timak yeu for
YOIr prompt aiention 10 this sweer.

Siaconsly;




—_— - - —p—

Camolla: GCA- 2o/t 0] ©
DalvRecht
Jioteted Cose | i
Sute Depetmers KRA ¢ X
Tuasdey, Neverter 26, 0 AM

CA flaguent
AOIA Roqumt Letter

i

1

. ]
Mysﬁrﬂnnm-ﬂdhum&mu.ﬁnhumdywm
Ths reconis | roumest com bo deered o o '

Pt @ G Pvinm of Infommstion Act POIA), § 552, Conse of Action heveby
“*mﬂ)m&l u.-c-uu.u
(DOS) Ofiss of indommstion Prograws anid Seyviam, ang (2) The Olfien of Wikite Howne Coumpnl t-Wl

OfBen of the Lagal Advissr, concerning e Ofice of Houne Counsel®s soview of agancy
hpdnurﬂ-_hl-yl W12

Pioste ot s wu dv 58 assk acoms 9 e sctual et wouy fornmatnd %o the Offisc of
Commsi for review, Sut enly 1 records that refiest thet sech sutssalietives coomwedl (Sor exannple,

nils).

]

mmmﬁymumommuu

l-ﬂ“uﬂ-“ﬂwwnﬂkmﬂum&l&bd
acieniific purpces and ant (or commrrcial wee. '
Aditionsl dooansstation Wil be required,

1 am willing 1 puy 325 for oy requant.

| roquest & waiver of of] foss for this requat.
h:c-dmma“dqdﬂmhhp-nsuscl

o pouws relensee.
Pusther, mum.—ww-#-ﬁmmm«ﬁww

OB AT w




Code, dous ast have & comessrelel indesest in subing

1o educaie the pmasel pubis mgudiag DOS's
pecocmming recamds wilh White Homss aquities.

My additiona! escamssnis e 8 follows: ’
[n an affert 1 fhcilitese soound prodestion, oo wapmunive soound In eloswends fi o'
mull, .pdf). Y a cartaln sut of sespoioe Mﬁh v vepilly, we seuputiolly
mmﬁhmndhh* s yroduved ax ¢ mlling besls m

pemait

ey - e—

- e —

e e b n =

- ————

= R >\ - p—— g

B )

o ——— 4 @+ o epp— 4

e A




SPECIALIST: :
RELATED CASE:

ammmm-un -
mmmmw ;

Bayars, PA 158, Fax (20

PRIA Somowrt .
t'\"'"m-—-gu.-m AR 06 am
© P Aswndment] Raspanh

1 Type of Roquest- (s sunies wut bn complstod) '
PANOIA Snguonk

&1 mmpant ey e reconis. Phoypmstervmst comphee " .

ixf
L

r\:\--—lq-m napenwhs LN
hinAuy sossih ang secongin, Suuin Shnes, sretughin .
Segouter must eovniute sovilans & &3 amd 7} . ; H

Saseed Adsburs
oy

Commy;
Deafaread Dalivery Mathods

Olttuyy it
Onilapal: Yelsphons touabon
A 00000 et gruvior Wt By bl ) satetlh My witly wvnl el gremaigm

e Ty . tovg T A———. \
ulaapitier pou Siyatiny st ool sliowr By oS Sl y 3.

3 Records Nequested tSalact One) - . :

() areters Fasm Oty 000, 607, ar0) () bl et beventigelil M vt Yo _‘
oo " b copmat s ¥ ywa Ansd mes spuse S
O A bovessn 50t ot Somdan Pomas [0 Pt rorimiar .

US. Oftice of Fanonoel NManegamant Septauts

Faderal rwestigetive Servicas




) Pt "
e e R g e Wr

5. Compiess this section o 2t rogmesting
.---—-.---m'm-

YN 06 Ap 10 Bl i W Sopalile bn

1o wpm @ oppioim . Ol—-n.o.‘—'“

. \monn nmmn—-\-mdw

oy 100
Sept 2018




Dear FOIA Requester:

The FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, which was enacted on June 30, 2016, made several
changes to the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). Federal agencies must revise their FOIA
regulations to reflect those changes by December 27, 2016. In addition to revising our
regulations, we intend to update the Form 464, which we use to respond to FOIA requests.

In the interim, please see the comment box in Part |.C of the attached Form 464. The comment

box includes information related to the recent changes to FOIA that is applicable to your FOIA
request, including an updated time period for filing an administrative appeal with the NRC.

Sincerely yours,
Nina Argent/S/

Nina Argent .
FOIA Officer (Acting)



